-

\_

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 11th February, 2026

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone

~

Council

kent.gov.uk




Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11 February, 2026, at 10.00 am  Ask for: James Clapson
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Telephone: 03000417387
Hall, Maidstone

Membership (15)

Reform UK (8): Mr J Eustace (Chair), Mr R Palmer (Vice-Chair), Mr W Chapman,
Ms S Emberson, Mr R Mayall, Mr T Mole, Mr T L Shonk and
Mr D Truder

Liberal Democrat (3): Mr M Brice, Mr G R Samme and Vacancy

Green (1): Mr S Heaver
Conservative (1): Mrs S Hudson
The Independent Mr P Thomas
Group (1):

Labour (1): Vacancy

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public

A. COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1. Apologies

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of the Meeting 17.12.2025 (Pages 1 - 4)
4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings



B. GENERAL MATTERS

C. MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATIONS

1. Item C1 - Section 73 application to vary conditions 3, 21, 25 and 27 of planning
permission SH/08/124 at Otterpool Quarry, Ashford Road, Sellindge, Kent TN25
6DA - FH/25/1739 (KCC/FH/0076/2025) (Pages 5 - 50)

D. DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY
COUNCIL

There are no applications for developments to be carried out by the County Council
under consideration at this meeting.

E. MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

1. County matter applications (Pages 51 - 52)
2. County Council developments (Pages 53 - 54)

3.  Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (Pages 55 - 56)

4.  Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (Pages 57 - 58)

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
Deputy Chief Executive
03000 416814

Tuesday, 3 February 2026
(Please note that the draft conditions and background documents referred to in the

accompanying papers may be inspected by arrangement with the Departments
responsible for preparing the report.)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item A3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 17 December
2025.

PRESENT: Mr J Eustace (Chair), Mr M Brice, Mr W Chapman, Ms S Emberson,
Mr S Heaver, Mrs S Hudson, Mr R Mayall, Mr T Mole, Mr T L Shonk and Mr D Truder

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of the Planning Applications Group),

Mrs S Bonser (Deputy Head of Law), Mrs M Palmer (Principal Planning Officer), Ms

L Cook (Senior Planning Officer) and Mr J Clapson (Democratic Services Officer).
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

A. COMMITTEE BUSINESS

25. Apologies
(Item A1)

Apologies were received from Mr Samme and Mr Palmer.

26. Declarations of Interest
(ltem A2)

There were no declarations of interest.

27. Minutes of the Meeting 12.11.2025
(ltem A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2025 were
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chair.

28. Site Meetings and Other Meetings
(Item A4)

There were no site visits scheduled.
B. GENERAL MATTERS
Mrs Thompson advised that:

e The Government had launched a consultation on the revised National
Planning Framework, and the Committee would receive an update in the new
year.

e The Planning and Infrastructure Bill was expected to receive royal assent this
week. This Act would have a significant impact upon future planning
decisions and the work of this Committee. Members would be kept up to date
of changes.

Page 1



C. MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATIONS

There were no minerals and waste applications for consideration at this meeting

D. DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

29.

Item D1 - Proposed change of use of dwelling house into children’s home

at 75 Homewood Avenue, Sittingbourne - SW/25/504240 (KCC/SW/0154/2025)
(ltem D1)

1)
2)

3)

30.

Mrs Palmer, Principal Planning Officer outlined the report.

It was proposed by Chair and seconded by Mrs Hudson that the officer’s
recommendation be adopted, namely:

That PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the imposition of conditions
and an informative covering (amongst other matters) the following:

Conditions
i) Development shall commence within 3 years of the date of the permission;
ii) Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted details.

Informative

i) The applicant is encouraged to engage with the occupiers/owners of the
neighbouring properties to the west of the application site in Homewood
Avenue and Berkeley Court prior to the erection of any new boundary
fencing.

The motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED.

Item D2 - Proposed change of use of dwelling house into children’s home

at 7 Tudor Byway, Kennington, Ashford - AS/25/1997 (KCC/AS/0162/2025)
(ltem D2)

1)
2)

3)

Mrs Palmer, Principal Planning Officer outlined the report.

It was proposed by Chair and seconded by Mr Brice that the officer’s
recommendation be adopted, namely:

That PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the imposition of conditions
covering (amongst other matters) the following:

i) Development shall commence within 3 years of the date of the permission;
ii) Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted details.

The motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED.

Page 2



E. MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

31. County matter applications
(ltem E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on
12 November 2025 relating to:

E1 County matter applications.

32. County Council developments
(ltem E2)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on
12 November 2025 relating to:

E2 County Council developments.
33. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017

(Item E3)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on
12 November 2025 relating to:

E3 - Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2017.

34. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017
(Item E4)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on
12 November 2025 relating to:

Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2017.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item C1

Item C1
Section 73 application to vary conditions 3, 21, 25 and 27
of planning permission SH/08/124 to allow revisions to the
site layout including an amended office location; amended
weighbridge location; cycle parking; additional HGV
parking and amendments to the permitted waste types at
Otterpool Quarry, Ashford Road, Sellindge, Kent TN25 6DA

- FH/25/1739 (KCC/FH/0076/2025)
T

A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 11
February 2026.

Application by Countrystyle Recycling Limited for a Section 73 application to vary conditions
3, 21, 25 and 27 of planning permission SH/08/124 to allow revisions to the site layout
including an amended office location; amended weighbridge location; cycle parking;
additional HGV parking and amendments to the permitted waste types at Otterpool Quarry,
Ashford Road, Sellindge, Kent TN25 6DA.

Recommendation: Permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.

Local Member: Mr Christopher Hespe Classification: Unrestricted

Site

1. The application site sits adjacent to the A20 within a mixed commercial—rural corridor
featuring roadside services and transport uses, with farmland and open countryside
forming the wider environmental setting. The closest receptor, the Airport Café, l
[...]
omply with the Odour Management Plan (including the controls set out above)
approved by that Permit, and as such | am satisfied that there would not be overriding
concerns in odour terms to warrant refusal of the planning application. Furthermore,
there would be no overnight operations, or operations after 1pm on Saturdays, and at
any time on Sundays or Bank and Public Holidays and as such odour impacts would
be negligible at these times.

| am also mindful that the base permission SH/08/124 permitted an Anaerobic
Digestion (AD) Plant, and whilst | understand that this is not proposed to be brought
forward at this time, the applicant is within their rights to complete this

development. Whilst there would not be a detrimental amenity impact as a result of
the AD plant becoming operational, | am mindful that these plants can generate a low
level of continual odour, and the AD plant can operate 24 hours a day (the controls
over deliveries of waste for the AD plant are the same as the MRF though), as such,
and when looked at in combination with the proposal to allows imports of up to
25,000tpa of black bag waste, | do not consider that there would be any overriding
odour concerns should the MRF operate in accordance with the mitigation measures
set out in the OMP and Environmental Permit.

I note that the EA had no objection to the proposed changes in waste throughputs to
the site and no comments have been received from the FHDC Environmental Health
Officer and as such, and based on the proposed odour mitigation measures set out
above, there are no compelling reasons to raise an objection to the proposed
development on the grounds of odour. In order to ensure the development is in
accordance with KMWLP Policy CSW4 and Policy DM11 | recommend that the
existing conditions in relation to the site operating in accordance with the approved
odour mitigation measures be updated to include the new Odour Management Plan. It
would also be consistent with National Planning Policy
[...]
ment at
Otterpool Quarry, when considering subsequent final residential plans.

Members will also have noted that the 250m buffer zone extends from the boundary of
the former Otterpool Quarry, not the site boundary approved by SH/08/124, as such
the buffer zones towards proposed residential areas to the northwest and west would
be well in excess of 250m. Sites to the south west would also have existing woodland
located in between. As such | am satisfied that there are no compelling reasons to
refuse the application on the grounds of impacts on the future Otterpool Park
development.

Having considered the evidence submitted with the application and additional
information provided by the applicant during my consideration of the application, and
the recommendations of the technical consultees, | am satisfied that the application
would represent sustainable development and could be controlled by the imposition of
conditions, such that it would not have unacceptable or significant impacts on the local
land uses.

| am satisfied that, subject to the conditions included in my recommendation below, the
application accords with the development plan and there are no material planning
considerations that indicate the application should be refused. | therefore recommend
planning permission be granted and the relevant conditions of SH/08/124 be varied.

Recommendation

98.

| RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the reimposition of
the existing conditions from permission reference SH/08/124, amended as appropriate
(see full SH/08/124 decision notice below at Appendix 1), and changes to conditions 3,
21, 25 & 27 as set out below and the inclusion of the two additional conditions to
address landscaping and the water tank:

Amended Conditions

3. The development to which this permission relates, shall be carried out and
completed in all respects strictly in accordance with the submitted documents
and site layout drawing OP12 Rev. C dated September 2024 and LPCB
Approved Sprinkler Tank 500m? drawings (Sheets 1-4), together with any
subsequent amendments which may be approved by the Waste Planning
Authority.

21. Odour management shall be carried out in accordance with the mitigation
measures specified in section 5.4, pages 23 and 24, of the Air Quality
Assessment dated December 2007 and the Odour Management Plan (Version 3)
dated May 2024, and operate in accordance with a negative air pressure system
to prevent any fugitive emissions from any of the buildings proposed to be
erected on site.

25. The buildings hereby permitted shall not be used for any purpose other than
specified in the application documents set out in Schedule 1 and within the
Planning Application Statement (Revision: Final_v2) dated 12 May 2025, nor
shall the building(s) be altered to accommodate any other use, together with any

C1.32
Page 36



Item C1
Section 73 application to vary conditions 3, 21, 25 and 27 of planning
permission SH/08/124 at Otterpool Quarry, Ashford Road, Sellindge, Kent
TN25 6DA - FH/25/1739 (KCC/FH/0076/2025)

subsequent amendment which may be approved by the Waste Planning
Authority.
27. No more than a total of:

32,000 tonnes per annum of Commercial & Industrial Waste;
25,000 tonnes per annum of Domestic Black Bag Waste;
11,500 tonnes per annum of Dry Mixed Recycling; and
6,500 tonnes per annum of Green Waste.

shall be imported to and processed at the MRF site in any calendar year.
Records detailing the quantities and nature of waste types imported to the site
shall be maintained for the life of the facilities hereby permitted and shall be
made available for inspection at any reasonable time following a request from
the Waste Planning Authority. The 20,000 tonnes per annum of compostable
waste permitted to be imported under condition 32 shall only be processed via
the Anaerobic Digestion Plant.

New Conditions

e Submission and approval in writing of a landscaping scheme to include
measures designed to benefit foraging badgers.
o Water tank to be finished in the same green colour treatment as the MRF.

| Case Officer: Adam Tomaszewski Tel. no: 03000 410434

| Background Documents: see section heading

C1.33
Page 37



Item C1
Section 73 application to vary conditions 3, 21, 25 and 27 of planning
permission SH/08/124 at Otterpool Quarry, Ashford Road, Sellindge, Kent

TN25 6DA - FH/25/1739 (KCC/FH/0076/2025)

Appendix A - Planning Permission SH/08/124

Council
Countrystyle Recycling Ltd Planning Applications Group
¢/o SLR Consulting Ltd First Floor, Invicta House
Treenwood House §°9£t¥ H:"
Rowden Lane ’ Kent ME14 1XX
Bradford on Avon Fax: (01622) 221072
Wiltshire Tel: 08458 247303
BA15 2AU Website: www.kent.gov.uk/planning

Direct Dial/Ext; (01622) 221059
Texbox: 08458 247905(hearing impaired)
Ask for:
Your ref.
Our ref: PAG/AW/SH/08/124
Date: 28 March 2011

Notification of Grant of Permission to Develop Land
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE)
(ENGLAND) ORDER 2010

Dear SirfMadam

APPLICATION NO: SH/08/124 - CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF A MATERIALS
RECYCLING FACILITY, ANAEROBIC DIGESTION PLANT AND ASSOCIATED OFFICE AND
PARKING FACILITIES AT OTTERPOOL QUARRY, ASHFORD ROAD, SELLINDGE,
ASHFORD, KENT,

The above mentioned 'proposal dated 27 December 2007 and accompanying submitted drawings,
for the formal observations of the County Council as County Planning Authority, as amplified and
amended by the details referred to in the attached schedule, has now received consideration.

| hereby inform you that the County Planning Authority under the Town and Country Planning
Acts, having taken environmental information submitted in suppert of the proposal into
consideration, on 15 March 2011, has GRANTED PERMISSION for development of the above
proposal, as amplified and amended, SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS SPECIFIED hereunder:-

(1)  Notwithstanding the provisions of part 4 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) Order, 1995 (or any Order amending, replacing or re-
enacting that Order), no fixed plant or machinery, buildings, or structures and erections shall
be located on site without the prior approval in writing of their siting, design and external
appearance by the Waste Planning Authority;

Reason: To protect the visual amenities of the area and minimise impact to accord
with the objectives of Kent Waste Local Plan Policy W25.

¢ Y INVESTORS
IN PEOPLE

v
000843

i
~ l,"

Page 38

C1.34




Item C1
Section 73 application to vary conditions 3, 21, 25 and 27 of planning
permission SH/08/124 at Otterpool Quarry, Ashford Road, Sellindge, Kent
TN25 6DA - FH/25/1739 (KCC/FH/0076/2025)

(2) The development to which this permission relates shall pbe begun not later than the
expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of this permission. Written natification of the
date of commencement shall be provided to the Waste Planning Authority within 7 days of
such commencement,

Reason: To comply with section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended).

(3) The development to which this permission relates, shall be carried out and completed in all
respects strictly in accordance with the submitted documents and site layout drawing OP/4,
together with any subsequent amendments which may be approved by the Waste Planning
Authority;

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out in accordance with the approved plans and details and to accord with
the objectives of Kent Waste Local Plan Policies W18, W18, wao, W21,
W22, W25, W25A, W27, W31 and W32.

(4) The buildings hereby permitted shall be erected in accordance with drawing numbers OP/5
(Materials Recycling Facility), OP/6 (Anaerobic Digestion Plant), OP/8 (Finished Product
Building) and OP/9 (single storey office building) and shall be Heritage Green in colour, as
identified on the drawings, together with any subsequent amendments which may be
approved by the Waste Planning Authorit
[...]
 require the express consent of the Waste Planning
Authority. The scheme shall be implemented as approved.

Reason: Sensitive controlled water receptors are present and there is a risk of
pollution from the past use of the site in accordance with the principles of
PPS23.

(15) Prior to commencement of development, a verification report demonstrating completion of
the works set out in the approved remediation strategy and the effectiveness of the
remediation shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Waste Planning Authority.
The report shall include results of sampling and monitoring carried out in accordance with
the approved verification plan to demonstrate that the site remediation criteria have been
met. It shall also include any plan (a “long-term monitoring and maintenance plan”) for
longerterm monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements  for
contingency action, as identified in the verification plan, and for the reporting of this to the
Waste Planning Authority.

Reason: Sensitive controlled water receptors are present and there is a risk of
pollution from the past use of the site in accordance with the principles of
PPS23.

C1.37
Page 41



TN25 6DA

Item C1

Section 73 application to vary conditions 3, 21, 25 and 27 of planning
permission SH/08/124 at Otterpool Quarry, Ashford Road, Sellindge, Kent

- FH/25/1739 (KCC/FH/0076/2025)

(16)

(18)

(19)

Reports on monitoring, maintenance and any contingency action carried out in accordance
with a long-term monitoring and maintenance plan shall be submitted to the local planning
authority as set out in that plan. On completion of the monitoring programme a final report
demonstrating that all long- term site remediation critetia have been met and documenting
the decision to cease monitering shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Waste
Planning Authority.

Reason: Sensitive controlled water receptors are present and there is a risk of
pollution from the past use of the site in accordance with the principles of
PPS23.

If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the
site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Waste
Planning Authority) shall be carried out until the developer has submitted, and obtained
written approval from the Waste Planning Authority for, an amendment to the remediation
strategy detailing how this unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with.

Reason: Sensitive controlled water receptors are present and there is a risk of
pollution from the past use of the site in accordance with the principles of
PPS23.

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted a Code of Construction
Practice incorporating site investigation, site preparation and details of mitigation and
management for construction activities shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Waste Planning Authority. The Code shall include amongst other matters:-

a) methods of construction

b) hours of construction working

c) working practices

d) timing of works

e) means of access for construction

f) traffic management plan

a) waste management

h) contamination management (inciuding location and management of soil and
spoil stockpiles)

i) temporary lighting associated with construction activities

Site preparation and construction work shall be carried out at all times in accordance with
the approved Code of Construction Practice.

Reason: To safeguard the local environment and pursuant to policies W18, W19,
W20, W21, W22, W25, W25A, W27, W31 and W32 of the Kent Waste
Local Plan.

Operations shall be carried out strictly in accordance with Section 6.0 of SLR's Site Specific
Risk Appraisal of Potential Bioaerosol Releases (ref: 403.1376.00007) dated June 2010
together with any subsequent amendments which may be approved by the Waste Planning
Authority;

Reason: In the interest of iocal amenity and pursuant to Policy W18 of the Kent
Waste Local Plan.

Page 42

C1.38




Item C1
Section 73 application to vary conditions 3, 21, 25 and 27 of planning
permission SH/08/124 at Otterpool Quarry, Ashford Road, Sellindge, Kent
TN25 6DA - FH/25/1739 (KCC/FH/0076/2025)

(20) Dust management shall be carried out in accordance with the mitigation measures specified
in section 5.4, page 21, of the Air Quality Assessment dated December 2007,

Reason: In order to minimise dust nuisance and in the interest of local amenity and
pursuant to Policy NRM9 of the South East Plan and Policy W18 of the Kent
Waste Local Plan.

(21) Odour management shall be carried out in accordance with the mitigation measures
specified in section 5.4, pages 23 and 24, of the Air Quality Assessment dated December
2007 and including the operation of a negative air pressure system to prevent any fugitive
emissions from any of the buildings proposed to be erected on site;

Reason: In order to minimise odour nuisance and in the interests of amenity and
pursuant to Policy NRMS of the South East Plan and Policy W18 of the Kent
Waste Local Plan.

(22) All organic waste material to be processed within the Anaerobic Digestion Plant Building and
all waste transferred within the site to the Finished Product Building, shall be transferred in
sealed containers only;

Reason: In order to minimise odour nuisance and in the interest of local amenity and
pursuant to Policy NRMS of the South East Plan and Policy W18 of the Kent
Waste Local Plan.

(23) Noise from operations on the site, including both fixed plant and mobile machinery, shall not
exceed the existing background noise levels when measured at the nhearest sensitive
receptors; measures shall include designing the buildings on site to achieve an attenuation
of at least 35dB, the insulation of fixed plant, the silencing of vehicles and mobile machinery
and the provision of acoustic screening as may be necessary to ensure that this noise level
is not exceeded,;

Reason: To minimise the adverse impact of noise generated by the operations on the
local community and pursuant to Policy NRM9 of the South East Plan and
Policy W18 of the Kent Waste Local Plan.

(24) Waste deliveries and transportation of materials off site shall only take place between the
following times:

0700 and 1800 hours Monday to Friday, and
0700 and 1300 on Saturdays

No waste deliveries or off site transportation of waste shall take place on Saturday
afternoons, Sundays or Bank and Public Holidays;

No operations other than the processing of compostable material within the Anaerobic
Digestion System shall take place outside these hours with the exception of essential plant
maintenance which may only take place up to 2300 hours between Monday and Saturdays
only;

Reason: To ensure minimum disturbance and avoidance of nuisance to the locality.

C1.39
Page 43



Item C1
Section 73 application to vary conditions 3, 21, 25 and 27 of planning
permission SH/08/124 at Otterpool Quarry, Ashford Road, Sellindge, Kent
TN25 6DA - FH/25/1739 (KCC/FH/0076/2025)

(25) The buildings hereby permitted shall not be used for any purpose other than specified in the
application documents nor shall the building(s) be altered to accommodate any other use,
together with any subsequent amendments which may be approved by the Waste Planning
Authority;

Reason: In order to maintain planning control at the site.

(26) The site access, internal road and those parts of the site or building to be used for vehicle
manoeuvring, shall be maintained and kept free at all times from mud or other debris;

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

{27y Only waste material specified in the planning application and included within the supporting
statement shall be brought to the site,

Reasoh: In accordance with the details submitted. Waste materials outside these
categories raises environmental and water pollufion issues needing to be
considered afresh, and pursuant to Kent Waste Local Plan Policies W7,
W9, W10 and W19.

(28) No more than a comb
[...]
ion 73 application to vary Condition 1 of planning
permission TM/15/775, to extend the timescale for soil screening operations on site,
supporting the restoration of the quarry in accordance with approved restoration
requirements

Borough Green Sand Pit, Maidstone Road, Platt, Sevenoaks, Kent, TN15 8JL

(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following screening opinions have been
adopted under delegated powers that the proposed development does constitute EIA
development and the development proposal does need to be accompanied by an
Environmental Statement:-

None

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item E4

E4 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
ASSESSMENT) REGULATIONS 2017 - SCOPING OPINIONS ADOPTED
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

Background Documents -

° The deposited documents.
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017.
. The Government’s Online Planning Practice Guidance-Environmental Impact

Assessment/Preparing an Environmental Statement

(a) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following scoping opinions have been
adopted under delegated powers

KCC/SCO/TH/0167/2025 - Request for a Scoping Opinion to determine the extent of an
Environmental Impact Assessment to accompany a planning application for a waste to
hydrogen facility

Land off Manston Road, Margate

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the Meeting 17.12.25
	C1 Item C1 - Section 73 application to vary conditions 3, 21, 25 and 27 of planning permission SH/08/124 at Otterpool Quarry, Ashford Road, Sellindge, Kent TN25 6DA - FH/25/1739 (KCC/FH/0076/2025)
	E1 County matter applications
	E2 County Council developments
	E3 Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017
	E4 Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 11 February 
2026. 
 
PRESENT: Mr J Eustace (Chair), Mr R Palmer (Vice-Chair), Mr M Brice, 
Mr W Chapman, Ms S Emberson, Mr S Heaver, Mr R Mayall, Mr T Mole, 
Mr G R Samme, Mr T L Shonk, Mr P Thomas, Mr D Truder and Mr H Rayner 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Mrs S Thompson (Head of the Planning Applications Group), 
Mrs S Bonser (Deputy Head of Law), Mr A Tomaszewski (Principal Planning Officer) 
and Mr J Clapson (Democratic Services Officer). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
35. Apologies  
(Item A1) 
 
Apologies were received from Mrs Hudson for whom Mr Rayner is present as 
substitute. 
 
 
36. Declarations of Interest  
(Item A2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
37. Minutes of the Meeting 17.12.25  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2025 were 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
 
38. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
Mrs Thompson advised that there were no upcoming site visits or other meetings to 
draw to Members’ attention. 
 
 
39. General Matters  
(Item B1) 
 
Mrs Thompson advised that Members would receive a briefing on the newly 
published draft National Planning Policy Framework 2025 which had been published 
for consultation, upon the rising of the Committee meeting.  



 

2 

 
40. Item C1 - Section 73 application to vary conditions 3, 21, 25 and 27 of 
planning permission SH/08/124 at Otterpool Quarry, Ashford Road, Sellindge, 
Kent TN25 6DA - FH/25/1739 (KCC/FH/0076/2025)  
(Item C1) 
 
1) Mr Tomaszewski, Case Officer outlined the report. 

 
2) It was proposed by Chair and seconded by Mr Samme that the officer’s 

recommendation be adopted, namely: 
 
That PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the reimposition of the 
existing conditions from permission reference SH/08/124, amended as 
appropriate (see full SH/08/124 decision notice below at Appendix 1), and 
changes to conditions 3, 21, 25 & 27 as set out below and the inclusion of the 
two additional conditions to address landscaping and the water tank:  
 
Amended Conditions  
 
3. The development to which this permission relates, shall be carried out and 
completed in all respects strictly in accordance with the submitted documents 
and site layout drawing OP12 Rev. C dated September 2024 and LPCB 
Approved Sprinkler Tank 500m³ drawings (Sheets 1-4), together with any 
subsequent amendments which may be approved by the Waste Planning 
Authority.  
 
21. Odour management shall be carried out in accordance with the mitigation 
measures specified in section 5.4, pages 23 and 24, of the Air Quality 
Assessment dated December 2007 and the Odour Management Plan (Version 
3) dated May 2024, and operate in accordance with a negative air pressure 
system to prevent any fugitive emissions from any of the buildings proposed to 
be erected on site.  
 
25. The buildings hereby permitted shall not be used for any purpose other than 
specified in the application documents set out in Schedule 1 and within the 
Planning Application Statement (Revision: Final_v2) dated 12 May 2025, nor 
shall the building(s) be altered to accommodate any other use, together with 
any subsequent amendment which may be approved by the Waste Planning 
Authority.  
 
27. No more than a total of: 
  

32,000 tonnes per annum of Commercial & Industrial Waste;  
25,000 tonnes per annum of Domestic Black Bag Waste;  
11,500 tonnes per annum of Dry Mixed Recycling; and  
6,500 tonnes per annum of Green Waste.  

 
shall be imported to and processed at the MRF site in any calendar year. 
Records detailing the quantities and nature of waste types imported to the site 
shall be maintained for the life of the facilities hereby permitted and shall be 
made available for inspection at any reasonable time following a request from 
the Waste Planning Authority. The 20,000 tonnes per annum of compostable 



 

3 

waste permitted to be imported under condition 32 shall only be processed via 
the Anaerobic Digestion Plant.  
 
New Conditions 
 
 • Submission and approval in writing of a landscaping scheme to include 
measures designed to benefit foraging badgers.  
 
• Water tank to be finished in the same green colour treatment as the MRF. 

 
3) Following the debate Mr Palmer proposed, Mr Rayner seconded and Members 

agreed that the following condition and two informatives be added to the motion: 
  

Additional Condition 
• Details of the number of HGVs to be parked at the site overnight shall be 

submitted to and approved by the Planning Authority 
 

Additional Informatives: 
• The applicant is asked to monitor the impact on the local highway network and 

if queuing HGVs regularly occur on the public highway in the vicinity of the 
site, to explore the potential for additional HGV parking on the site and to bring 
forward proposals to address as appropriate. 

• There is an Environmental Permit regulated by the Environment Agency at the 
site which sets out odour mitigation controls.   In the event of odour concerns, 
the applicant shall provide details of contact details for the Environment 
Agency to investigate such concerns. 

 
4) RESOLVED that the amended motion was CARRIED. 

 
 
41. Country Council Developments  
(Item D1) 
 
There were no applications for developments to be carried out by the County Council 
considered at the meeting.   
 
 
42. County matter applications  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
17 December 2025 relating to: 
 
E1 County matter applications. 
 
 
43. County Council developments  
(Item E2) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
17 December 2025 relating to: 
 



 

4 

E2 County Council developments. 
 
44. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017  
(Item E3) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
17 December 2025 relating to: 
 
E3 - Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
 
 
45. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017  
(Item E4) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
17 December 2025 relating to: 
 
Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
 
 
 


